
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 17th April, 2024, at 10.00 am Ask for: Emily Kennedy 
Council Chamber Telephone: 03000419625 
   

 
 

Membership (13) 
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Miss S J Carey, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, 
Mr M Dendor, Mr O Richardson and Mr C Simkins 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Ms J Meade 
 
Mr I S Chittenden 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

 
Peter Harman 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 
 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes of the meeting on 20 March 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

1. General Matters  

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATIONS 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 



1. D1 - New replacement outdoor cricket practice facility at The Judd School, Brook 
Street, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 2PN –TM/23/3249 (KCC/TM/0200/2023) (Pages 5 - 
32) 

E.  MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 33 - 34) 

2. County Council developments (Pages 35 - 36) 

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (Pages 37 - 38) 

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 (Pages 39 - 40) 

F.  KCC RESPONSE TO CONSULTATIONS 

G.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 9 April 2024 
 
(Please note that the draft conditions and background documents referred to in the 
accompanying papers may be inspected by arrangement with the Departments 
responsible for preparing the report.) 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber on Wednesday, 20 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr H Rayner (Vice-Chairman), Mrs R Binks, 
Miss S J Carey, Mr P Cole, Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, Peter Harman, 
Ms J Meade, Mr O Richardson and Mr C Simkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications) and Ms M 
Green (Principal Planning Officer), James Bickle (Principal Planning Officer), Adam 
Tomaszewski (Principal Planning Officer) and Ms E Kennedy (Clerk) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Mr Chittenden. 
 
2. Minutes of the meeting on 13 December 2023  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 were 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
3. Revised and Updated Validation Requirements for Planning Applications  
(Item B1) 
 
1) Sharon Thompson, Head of Planning Applications Group outlined the report. 
 
2) Further to debate, the following motion was put to the vote and Members 
RESOLVED: 
 

To note the proposed revision and updates to the Guidance and Validation 
Requirements for County Council Community Development (Regulation 3 
Development) and for Minerals & Waste planning applications and authorise 
the necessary public consultation on the contents. In addition, to delegate to 
the Head of Planning Applications, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Planning Applications Committee, the making of any reasonable changes to 
the documents to address views received following stakeholder consultation 
and delegate to the Head of Planning Applications, the more regular updating 
of the documents to ensure that they continue to comply with current 
government and development plan policy and associated technical and best 
practice guidance, so as to ensure they remain technically up to date in 
between formal reviews. 

 
4. County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



 

2 

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
13 December 2023 relating to: 
 
E1 County matter applications. 
 
5. County Council developments  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
13 December 2023 relating to: 
 
E2 County Council developments. 
 
6. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E3) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
13 December 2023 relating to: 
 
E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 
 
7. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E4) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
27 September 2023 relating to: 
 
Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 
 
8. Consultation on planning application PA/2022/2772 - Proposed 
development at Land south of Asda, Kimberley Way, Ashford  
(Item F1) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to:  
 
Consultation on planning application PA/2022/2772 - Proposed development at Land 
south of Asda, Kimberley Way, Ashford 
 
9. Sevenoaks Local Plan Regulation 18 (Part 2) Consultation  
(Item F2) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to:  
 
Sevenoaks Local Plan Regulation 18 (Part 2) Consultation 
 
10. Consultation on the Aldington & Bonnington Neighbourhood Plan  
(Item F3) 
 

Page 2



 

3 

RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 
 
Consultation on the Aldington & Bonnington Neighbourhood Plan 
 
11. Consultation on Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s Response to the 
Inspector’s Initial Findings Letter on the Examination of the New Local Plan  
(Item F4) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 
 
Consultation on Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s Response to the Inspector’s 
Initial Findings Letter on the Examination of the New Local Plan 
 
12. Consultation on the Maidstone Borough Council Technical Documents in 
respect of the Local Plan Review  
(Item F5) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 
 
Consultation on the Maidstone Borough Council Technical Documents in respect of 
the Local Plan Review 
 
13. Consultation on planning application GB/20221064 – Proposed 
development at Land surrounding Ebbsfleet United Football Club, bounded by 
Lower Road, Railway Line, Grove Road and the River Thames, Northfleet, 
Gravesend  
(Item F6) 
 
RESOLVED to note Kent County Council’s response to: 
 
Consultation on planning application GB/20221064 – Proposed development at Land 
surrounding Ebbsfleet United Football Club, bounded by Lower Road, Railway Line, 
Grove Road and the River Thames, Northfleet, Gravesend 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.  

Item D1 

New replacement outdoor cricket practice facility at The 

Judd School, Brook Street, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 2PN – 

TM/23/3249 (KCC/TM/0200/2023) 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 17 
April 2024. 
 
Application by The Judd School for new replacement outdoor cricket practice facility – The 
Judd School, Brook Street, Tonbridge, TN9 2PN (Ref: KCC/TM/0200/2023 and TM/23/3249). 
 
Recommendation: The application be referred to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities to consider the Sport England objection, and SUBJECT TO his 
decision, planning permission to be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
Local Member: Mr M Hood and Mr P Stepto Classification: Unrestricted 

 

D1.1 

Site 

 
1. The Judd School is a Voluntary Aided Grammar School for boys, with a mixed sixth 

form, located to the southwest of Tonbridge town centre, just under half a mile from 
Tonbridge train station.  The main school site is accessed via Brook Street (pedestrian 
and vehicular), and the school also has remote playing fields (known as Vizards) 
approximately 0.6 of a mile to the west, adjacent to the access to Haysden County Park 
on Lower Haysden Lane.  The school’s remote playing field includes a floodlit synthetic 
pitch, grass turf pitches, sports pavilion and changing facilities, and car parking.  Vizards 
playing field can be reached via a footpath along Lower Haysden Lane and Brook 
Street. 

 
2. The 5.1-hectare main school site lies to the north of Brook Street, opposite West Kent 

College.  The site is split on two levels, with the school buildings located on the higher 
plateau to the southeast of the site and playing fields on the lower plateau to the north 
and west.  The built accommodation occupies approximately a third of the site and 
comprises a number of buildings varying in age from the ‘School Room’ built in 1896, to 
the Ashton Building completed in 2017 and more recent extensions to the Religious 
Education Studies building and the two sixth form buildings.  Hayesbrook Academy lies 
to the west of the site, and Sussex Road Community Primary School to the northwest.  
Residential properties in Chichester Road and Mabledon Road lie to the north of the site 
(the residential area to the north of the school site is locally known as ‘Meadow Lawn’) 
and properties in Tulip Tree Close back onto the school’s eastern boundary.  The whole 
of the school s
[...]
e refused.  The 
replacement cricket facility would provide a safe and efficient cricket training facility as 
well as being used for other recreational uses by the school.  It should also be noted 
that this planning application actually proposes to provide a new outdoor sporting 

Page 30



Item D1 

Proposed outdoor cricket practice facility – The Judd School, 

Brook Street, Tonbridge – TM/23/3249 

 

D1.27 

facility on an area of unused playing field and return it back to a sporting use, thus 
providing sporting facilities and healthy school communities.  The development is in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework and has 
strong planning policy support in the Planning Policy Statement for Schools (2011).  
Subject to the imposition of the conditions as outlined throughout this report, I 
consider that the proposed development is acceptable and that planning permission 
to be granted. 

 
64. Therefore, I recommend that the application be referred to the Secretary of State to 

consider the Sport England objection, and that subject to his decision, permission be 
granted subject to conditions. 

 

Recommendation 

 
65. I RECOMMEND that the application BE REFERRED to the Secretary of State for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to consider the Sport England objection, and 
that SUBJECT TO his decision PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT 
TO the imposition of conditions, covering (amongst other matters) the following: 

 
1. The standard 3 year time limit; 
2. The development carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
3. The development to be carried out using materials and colour finishes as specified 

within the planning application documents, unless otherwise agreed; 
4. Details of a containment strategy to include barriers, walk areas and boot scraping 

facilities and details of recycling to be submitted for approval within 3 months of 
the date of the decision; 

5. Hours of working during constr
[...]
h Wastewater Treatment Works (WTW) Manor Road, Queenborough, 
Kent ME11 5DZ 

 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been  

adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does constitute EIA 
development and the development proposal does need to be accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement:-  
 

 None 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

E.3 
Page 37

Agenda Item E3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
E4 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 2017 – SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED 
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
                                                                             
 
(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been 

adopted under delegated powers.  
 
Background Documents -  
 
• The deposited documents. 
• Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. 
• The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact 

Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement 
 

 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

E.4 
Page 39

Agenda Item E4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the meeting on 20 March 2024
	Minutes

	D1 D1 - New replacement outdoor cricket practice facility at The Judd School, Brook Street, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 2PN –TM/23/3249 (KCC/TM/0200/2023)
	E1 County matter applications
	E2 County Council developments
	E3 Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017
	E4 Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber on Wednesday, 17 April 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mrs R Binks, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P Cole, 
Mr D Crow-Brown, Mr M Dendor, Ms J Meade, Mr O Richardson, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs L Parfitt-Reid and Mr D Robey 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr M Hood 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications), Ms M Green 
(Principal Planning Officer), Ms S Bonser (Legal Commissioner and Head of the 
Planning & Highways Team), Mrs L Cook (Senior Planning Officer) and Ms Tamboo 
(Principal Solicitor) and Ms E Kennedy (Clerk) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
(Item A1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Rayner for whom Mrs Parfitt-Reid was present, 
Miss Carey for whom Mr Robey was present and from Mr Harman. 
 
2. Minutes of the meeting on 20 March 2024  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. Mrs Thompson advised that the 
draft validation and guidance documents referred to in Paragraph (3) of the minutes 
are currently out to public consultation.  
 
 
3. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
Mrs Thompson advised Members that there would be a training session on 
Biodiversity Net Gain following the conclusion of the meeting's business. 
 
4. D1 - New replacement outdoor cricket practice facility at The Judd School, 
Brook Street, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 2PN –TM/23/3249 (KCC/TM/0200/2023)  
(Item D1) 
 
1) Mary Green, Principal Planning Officer outlined the report. 
 
2) Mr Hood addressed the committee as Local Member. 
 
3) Further to debate, it was proposed by Mr Richardson and seconded by the Chair: 
 



 

2 

That the officer’s recommendation be adopted, namely:  
 

The application be referred to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities to consider the Sport England objection, and SUBJECT TO 
his decision, planning permission to be granted, subject to conditions. 

 
4) Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
5. County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
20 March 2024 relating to: 
 
E1 County matter applications. 
 
6. County Council developments  
(Item E2) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
20 March 2024 relating to: 
 
E2 County Council developments. 
 
7. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E3) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
20 March 2024 relating to: 
 
E3 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 
 
8. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017  
(Item E4) 
 
RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the meeting on 
20 March 2024 relating to: 
 
E4 - Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 
 
 
 
 
 


